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ARTICLE DETAILS 
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Craig; Camporota, Luigi; Beale, Richard; Ostermann, Marlies 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Maarten van Vliet 
Radboud university medical center, Nijmegen, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the oppurtunity to review this article. In general, it 
concerns a well-written and very relevant subject and the objective 
to study outcomes and learn more about prognostic factors for 
admission of patients with non-haematological types of cancer to an 
ICU is needed these days.  
As said, in general the article is well-written and a pleasure to read. 
However, some remarks and questions remain.  
Study design and methods: we were wondering if it is possible to 
better describe some of the definitions, like:  
- which events are assumed to be ‘emergencies’ as reason for ICU 
admission, how about for example diagnostic bronchoscopy under 
non invasive ventilation support? Is it maybe more about ‘unplanned’ 
instead of ‘emergency’ ICU admission?  
- please explain the severity of illness scores APACHE and SOFA a 
little more like ‘higher scores represent a higher chance etc..’  
- please explain ‘suspected sepsis’ better in relation to the definition, 
suspected by whom and based on what?  
- please explain why was chosen for < 1.0 for neutropenia and not < 
0.05 x 109 which is more common.  
- please explain the cut-off of 7 on the GCS for neurological failure, 
to my knowledge is a GCS of for example 10 also indicating a 
compromised neurological status?  
- is it possible to take some more characteristics of the underlying 
oncological disease into account. It seems relevant that end-stage 
cancer has different prognosis than newly diagnosed diseases, 
irrespective of the presence of metastases. It should be interesting 
to have some information on time-since- oncological-diagnosis, 
number and type of treatment, the extent of the disease and if 
treatment is given with curative or palliative intentions.  
- who decides on the need for ventilation (timing and indication), and 
necessity of ICU admission. I would like to know a little more about 
these procedures.  
Statistical analysis: I’m not sure about the use of OR for a 
continuous variable like APACHE score (table 3) and have a little 
doubt about the application of forward logistic regression in this 
situation. However, this is not my area of expertise so I would like to 
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suggest to the editor to arrange this. We recommend to check the 
content of the tables again (eg table 2 the number of organ failure is 
on the wrong line and some of the p-values are remarkable for 
example sepsis: hosp survival 64 vs 73% P value 0.13 en 180d 
survival 62 vs 74,5% has p value 0.03, also a sofa score median 4 in 
all columns but significant for hospital mortality and not for 180 day 
survival. If correct please pay attention to this in the discussion 
section).  
Results: it would maybe improve readability if the main data are also 
mentioned in the text. The results of multivariate analysis can be 
described a bit more extensive so the reader (counts for me anyway) 
can follow the steps better.  
I was also curious about the differences between ICU survival and 
hospital survival, is it nice to know how many patients are dismissed 
to the ward and finally make it to hospital discharge? Are patients 
dismissed from ICU due to end-of-life issues as well?  
In table 1 is reflected that 153 patients experienced respiratory 
failure, 133 patients received ventilation, what happended to the 
other 20? Could this be a registration error as well? Please reflect on 
the cons of retrospective research in databases in the discussion 
section.  
Discussion: it should be emphasized that the study was done on 
non-haematological cancer patients. In general, I would like more 
reflection on the results for the whole discussion section, for 
example the last sentence on p8, 34 vs 48% is a relevant difference; 
what’s causing this difference do you think? Role of preceding 
surgery? Disease status like spread of metastases? Treatment or 
not? With curative or palliative intention?  
Also some recommendations for daily practice could be added to the 
discussion section. What is for example your opinion on ICU care for 
cancer patients and what is needed to optimize procedures? Do we 
need track-and-trigger systems? Is apache and sofa the right score 
for the population? Why is performance score and quality of life such 
important issues versus economical interests? 

 

REVIEWER Brenda Shelton DNP, RN, APRN-CNS, CCRN, AOCN 
The Sidney Kimmel Comprehensive Cancer Center at Johns 
Hopkins  
The Johns Hopkins Hospital, Baltimore, MD, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is clear but would suggest a few key changes that I 
have summarized here and then expanded upon below:  
1. When reviewing literature, please provide some newer 
references. I attached a list of 2015-2016 refs I found on a quick 
search.  
2. Provide readers more information about the referral sources (ED, 
rapid response calls)  
3. Clarify whether an open (all gen medicine follows pts) or closed 
(followed by intensivists) unit  
4. Check to make sure statistics reporting follows for format for this 
manuscript format  
5. Please add into limitations descriptions of the apparent low acuity 
of this population (low APACHE and 0-1 organ failure comprises 
70% of population). Perhaps mortality risk values could be helpful? 
This may affect both results and discussion  
6. Be careful to be consistent in communication (e.g. 180 days 
versus 6 months)  
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See these detailed thoughts:  
Outcomes hospital and 180 days- many other comparative articles 
use 30 days, hospital, and ICU mortality-later is discussion this is 
mentioned but reasons for choice should be stated up front  
Introduction- ref 4- statement about refusal to provide ICU care to 
cancer patients is 2005- over 10 years old Maybe one of the listed 
articles below would have this info in more current form  
Scoring systems are inaccurate- ref 5- article is 2000- Consider this: 
Salluh JI, Soares M. (2014). ICU severity of illness scores: 
APACHE, SAPS, and MPM. Curr Opinion Crit Care, 20(5), 557-565. 
Doi: 10.1097/IMCC.0000000000000135. Heme malignancies- 
Sawicka W, Owczuk R, Wujtewicz M. (2014). The effectiveness of 
the APACHE II, SAPS II and SOFA prognostic scoring systems in 
patients with hematological malignancies in the intensive care unit. 
Anaesthesioll Intensive Ther 46(3), 166-170. Doi: 
10.5603/AIT.2014.0030 OR Kostakou E, Rovina N, Kyriakopoulou 
M, Koulouris NG, Koutsoukou A. Critically ill cancer patient in 
intensive care unit: issues that arise. J Crit Care, 29(5), 817-822. 
Doi: 10.1016/jcrc.2014.04.007  
Example of ICU patients refused admit- ref 6- article 2005- Consider 
this: Kostakou E, Rovina N, Kyriakopoulou M, Koulouris NG, 
Koutsoukou A. Critically ill cancer patient in intensive care unit: 
issues that arise. J Crit Care, 29(5), 817-822. Doi: 
10.1016/jcrc.2014.04.007  
Good analysis and bridge from the systematic review (Ref 7)- good 
reasoning for outcomes selected and why not matching other 
studies  
Inclusion criteria thorough and clear with one exception. Included 
are patients admitted as emergency, but it is unclear of the 
distribution between emergency department, clinic, or inpatient 
ward. This has implications for the “failure to rescue” patients who 
may have a poorer prognosis. I would guess the authors collected 
this data, but in fact it is fine if all were from the emergency 
department- just needs to be clearer to the reader  
Description of site- “followed by a consultant”, is unclear if this is an 
open unit where the consultant managing the patient may be an 
oncologist or a closed unit where the consultant is an intensivist. 
There is literature defining differences in outcomes for these two 
populations. (REF)  
Number of patients without follow-up- 7- number is small and 
probably does not affect robustness of the study, but could you look 
at an online obituary site like available in the US?  
Results page 7, line 35- sentence begins with a 9- please convert to 
Nine  
Results page 7, line 31- sentence begins with 180- please change to 
One hundred and eighty (180)  
Results page 8, line 9-10- report percentages? Reference style 
suggests actual numerator and denominator  
Results page 8, line 12-13- report p values with appropriate test-
related data- most tests should have actual value reported in 
addition to p value  
Page 8- line 19- need for any type organ support on admission was 
associated with worse outcomes in hospital- I am wondering how 
many in an ICU actually do NOT require organ support? I am 
thinking that maybe it would be helpful for readers to better 
understand criteria for ICU admission at this organization to 
understand if the results translate to their own practice. The data 
appears to reflect low acuity and this may not be true for many ICUs  
Page 8- line 46-47- you note the comparison of 6 month mortality 
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but you refer to it as 180 mortality everywhere else. Would change 
to remain consistent for clarity of reader  
 
Table 1  
Average APACHE scores 14-18 which only has 24% predicted 
mortality my APACHE, 37% of patients had 0 organ failures and 
41.7% only had one organ failure. This low acuity for medicine ICU 
should be described in the limitations  
Apache II Score / Approximate Mortality Interpretation- score 0=4 
4% risk mortality; score 5-9 8% risk mortality, score 10-14 15% 
mortality risk, score 15-19 is 24% risk of mortality  
 
 
Pertinent recent references (author included the ones with *)  
Aygencel G., Turkoglu M., Turkoz-Sucak, G., Beneki, M. (2014). 
Prognostic factors in critically ill cancer patients admitted to the 
intensive care unit. J Crit Care, 29(4), 618-626. Doi: 
10.1016/jcrc.2014.01.014.  
*Bos MM, et al. (2015). Intensive care admission of cancer patients: 
a comparison analysis. Cancer Med  
Champigneulle B et al (2016). CPR and benefit to patients with 
metastatic cancer. JAMA Internal Med  
Champigneulle B et al (2015). What is the outcome of cancer 
patients admitted to the ICU after cardiac arrest? Results from a 
multicenter study. Resuscitation.  
_____. (______). Unplanned ICU medical admits solid tumors Tiarjin 
Medical University Cancer Institute October 2012- March 2015  
Kostakou E, Rovina N, Kyriakopoulou M, Koulouris NG, Koutsoukou 
A. Critically ill cancer patient in intensive care unit: issues that arise. 
J Crit Care, 29(5), 817-822. Doi: 10.1016/jcrc.2014.04.007  
Lyngaa T., Christiansen CF, Nielsen H, Neergaard MA, Jensen AB, 
Laut KG, Johnsen SP. (2015). Intensive care at the end of life in 
patients dying due to non-cancer chronic disease versus cancer: a 
nationwide study in Denmark. Crit Care, Nov 24; 19: 413 doi: 
10.1186/s13054-015-1124-1  
Hawari F, et al. (2016). Predictors of ICU admission in patients with 
cancer and the related characteristics and outcomes: a 5 year 
registry based study. Crit Care Med  
Quinn TD, et al. (2015). Analysis of unplanned postoperative 
admission to the intensive care unit. Intensive Care Medicine  
*Puxty K, et al (2015). Risk of critical illness among patients with 
solid cancers: a population based observational study. JAMA 
Oncology  
*Puxty K, et al (2014). Survival in solid cancer patients following 
intensive care unit admission. Intensive Care Medicine, 40(10): 
1409-1428.  
Shrime MG, et al. (2016). Time-limited trials of intensive care for 
critically ill patients with cancer: how long is long enough? JAMA  
Todd KH et al (2015). Critical care utilization for those with cancer: 
how much is enough? JAMA Oncol  
Vincent F, et al. (2015). Solid cancer patients: intensive care unit 
admission and long-term outcomes. Support Care Cancer.  
*Vincent F, et al. (2015). Unsolved questions in solid tumor patients 
and intensive care. Intensive Care Med 41(1), 174-175.  
Vincent F, et al. (1998) SOFA  
Wallace SK, Rathi NK, Waller DK, Ensor JE Jr, Haque SA, Price KJ, 
Piller LB, Tilley BC, Nates JL. (2016). Two decades of ICU utilization 
and hospital outcomes in a comprehensive cancer center. Crit care 
Med, Jan 12 (Epub ahead of print).  
Xia R, Wang D. (2016). Intensive care unit prognostic factors in 
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critically ill patients with advanced solid tumors: a 3 year 
retrospective study. BMC Cancer, Mar 5; 16(1), 188. Doi: 
10.1186/s12885-016-2242-0 

 

REVIEWER SILVIO A. ÑAMENDYS-SILVA 
Instituto Nacional de Cancerología, México  
Fundación Clínica Médica Sur, A.C., México 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I suggest include the following (Statistical analysis):  
1. The area under the receiver operating characteristic curve to 
evaluate the ability of the model to discriminate between patients 
who lived and those who died (discrimination).  
2. Goodness-of-fit (Hosmer–Lemeshow) to assess the relevance of 
the logistic regression mode. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

1. Study design and methods: we were wondering if it is possible to better describe some of the 

definitions, like: - which events are assumed to be 'emergencies' as reason for ICU admission, how 

about for example diagnostic bronchoscopy under non invasive ventilation support? Is it maybe more 

about 'unplanned' instead of 'emergency' ICU admission?  

 

The reviewer is correct. We focussed on “unplanned” admissions. As suggested, we have changed 

“emergency admission” to “unplanned admission”.  

 

 

2. Please explain the severity of illness scores APACHE and SOFA a little more like 'higher scores 

represent a higher chance etc..'  

 

As suggested, we have added a statement to the Methods section confirming that greater scores 

represent a greater degree of physiological derangement, more severe illness and increased risk of 

death. (page 5)  

 

 

3. Please explain 'suspected sepsis' better in relation to the definition, suspected by whom and based 

on what?  

 

As per consensus criteria (reference 14), sepsis was defined by the presence of ≥2 criteria for 

Systemic Inflammatory Response Syndrome criteria and proven or suspected infection. We have 

clarified this on page 5.  

 

 

4. Please explain why <1.0 was chosen for neutropenia and not < 0.05 x 109 which is more common.  

 

The decision to use a cut-off of <1.0 was based on the Knaus criteria. (reference 15). We note that 

previous studies have also used this reference value (ie. Larché J, Azoulay E et al. Improved survival 

of critically ill cancer patients with septic shock. Intensive Care Med 2003;29 (10):1688-95)  
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5. Please explain the cut-off of 7on the GCS for neurological failure, to my knowledge is a GCS of for 

example 10 also indicating a compromised neurological status?  

 

The decision to use a cut-off of 7 was based on the Knaus criteria. (reference 15)  

 

 

6. Is it possible to take some more characteristics of the underlying oncological disease into account. 

It seems relevant that end-stage cancer has different prognosis than newly diagnosed diseases, 

irrespective of the presence of metastases. It should be interesting to have some information on time-

since- oncological-diagnosis, number and type of treatment, the extent of the disease and if treatment 

is given with curative or palliative intentions.  

 

We agree with the reviewer that it would be useful to have additional information related to the 

underlying malignant disease. Indeed we tried to get this information but were unable to get the data 

for all patients. Since our data collection is incomplete with missing data for a proportion of patients 

we elected not to present the results. We acknowledge this as a limitation of our study (page 10)  

 

 

7. Request for more information on who decides on the need for ventilation (timing and indication), 

and necessity of ICU admission.  

 

The decision to admit a patient to ICU is made by an ICU Consultant or senior trainee, and all 

admissions to the ICU are approved by the ICU Consultant in charge. A formal protocol specifically 

related to admission of cancer patients is not in place.  

 

 

8. Statistical analysis: Request for more information related to the use of OR for a continuous variable 

like APACHE score (table 3)  

As confirmed by Dr S Crichton (statistician and co-author) and her colleagues, ORs can, and are 

commonly calculated for both categorical and continuous variables, though their interpretation differs. 

While for a categorical variable the OR represents the ratio of odds of an event in one group relative 

to a reference group, for a continuous variable it represents the change in odds for a one unit 

increase in the continuous variable.  

 

We agree that the use of stepwise procedures does have limitations and it is possible for significant 

factors to be missed. Table 3 includes information on all variables excluded from the model so that 

the reader may also identify other factors approaching significance.  

 

 

9. Recommendation to check the content of the tables again (eg table 2 the number of organ failure is 

on the wrong line and some of the p-values are remarkable for example sepsis: hosp survival 64 vs 

73% P value 0.13 en 180d survival 62 vs 74,5% has p value 0.03, also a sofa score median 4 in all 

columns but significant for hospital mortality and not for 180 day survival.  

 

Thank you for pointing out that the number of organ failure had slipped into the wrong line. This has 

been corrected.  

The values related to hospital mortality are correct. Although the sepsis results appear similar, the 

sample sizes in the two groups being compared differed in the two analyses. When comparing 

hospital survivors and non-survivors, there were almost twice as many survivors. Looking at 180 day 

outcome, approximately equal numbers survived as died. When comparing two groups, the power to 

detect differences is greater with equal sample sizes, resulting in the lower p-value observed for the 

180 day outcome.  
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Regarding the SOFA scores, although the medians are the same, the IQR gives an indication of 

where the differences lie. For example, for hospital survivors the IQR was 2-5 while in non-survivors it 

was 3-8. Therefore among those that died 25% had a score of 8 or more, while for those who 

survived the 25% with the highest scores, had scores above 5.  

 

 

10. Results: it would maybe improve readability if the main data are also mentioned in the text. The 

results of multivariate analysis can be described a bit more extensive so the reader can follow the 

steps better.  

 

We appreciate the reviewer’s suggestion and have expanded the Results section (page 8)  

 

 

11. Re: differences between ICU survival and hospital survival: Request to add how many patients 

were dismissed to the ward and finally made it to hospital discharge and to add whether patients were 

dismissed from ICU due to end-of-life issues.  

ICU survival was 79.3% and hospital survival was 69%. Therefore 31 patients left ICU but died in 

hospital.  

 

I am afraid we were unable to determine how many patients were discharged from ICU and hospital 

on a purely palliative pathway. We acknowledge this as a limitation. (page 11)  

 

 

12. In table 1 it is reflected that 153 patients experienced respiratory failure, 133 patients received 

ventilation, what happened to the other 20? Could this be a registration error as well? Please reflect 

on the cons of retrospective research in databases in the discussion section.  

 

Not all patients admitted with respiratory failure received mechanical (MV) or non-invasive ventilation 

(NIV). They either improved with high flow oxygen and medical treatment or had ceilings of care put in 

place early.  

Re-examining the original data of 153 patients whose reason for admission was respiratory failure, 93 

had MV or NIV at time of admission (or immediately after admission). Of the 60 who did not receive 

MV or NIV, 50 survived ICU admission. Of the remaining 10 patients, 9 deteriorated and required 

respiratory support at a later stage, whilst 1 patient died in ICU without ever receiving NIV or MV.  

We have acknowledged that the data collection was retrospective and relied on the accuracy of the 

electronic records and entries made at the time. (page 10)  

 

 

13. Discussion: it should be emphasized that the study was done on non-haematological cancer 

patients. Suggestion to include more reflection on the results for the whole discussion section, for 

example the last sentence on p8, 34 vs 48%.  

 

We agree with the reviewer that it is important to reflect on the results appropriately and to 

acknowledge that there may be important differences between our patient cohort and other studies in 

the literature. In particular, the study by Slatore et al was based on a large cancer registry in the US 

and included nearly 50,000 patients admitted to the ICU between 1992 – 2007. In contrast, we 

focussed on more recent clinical practice and included patients admitted between 2008 – 2012. We 

have revised the sentence and added more information related to the study by Slatore et al.  

 

 

14. Suggestion to add some recommendations for daily practice to the discussion section, for 

instance, an opinion on ICU care for cancer patients and requirement to optimize procedures, need 
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for track-and-trigger systems, comments about usefulness of APACHE and SOFA scores and 

comments related to performance score and quality of life versus economical interests.  

 

The reviewer makes very important points. However, in our opinion, a discussion regarding the need 

for alert systems or the potential conflict between quality of life and economical interests is beyond the 

scope of our analysis. Importantly, we did not attempt to identify the optimal way of modifying ICU 

practice for cancer patients and also did not explore economical interests. Therefore, we do not feel 

this is something we can comment objectively.  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

1. Suggestion to add some newer references and inclusion of a list of 2015-2016 references.  

 

We are very grateful to the reviewer for suggesting some important references. We have included the 

following papers: Soares M et al 2004; Soares M et al 2010; Salluh JIF 2014; Aygencal G et al 2014; 

Heo SJ et al 2015; Hawari FI et al 2016; Kostakou E et al 2014; Xia R et al 2016 and Troffart AC et al 

2015.  

 

 

2. Suggestion to provide more information about the referral sources (ED, rapid response calls).  

 

The information has been added. (page 5)  

 

 

3. Request to clarify whether an open (all gen medicine follows pts) or closed (followed by 

intensivists) unit.  

 

A closed model is followed. This has been clarified. (page 5)  

 

 

4. Suggestion to make sure that statistics reporting follows the manuscript format.  

 

We believe the statistics were reported as per manuscript requirement but are very happy to make 

some changes if required.  

 

 

5. Suggestion to acknowledge the low acuity of this population (low APACHE and 0-1 organ failure 

comprises 70% of population) as a limitation.  

 

This has been done. (page 11)  

 

 

6. Suggestion to consider mortality risk values.  

 

We assume this comment refers to Table 2 and that the reviewer suggests to reformat the table and 

to compare the characteristics of survivors and non-survivors. As confirmed by our statistician 

colleagues, doing this will not have any effect on the p-values for the categorical variables and the 

main message of the paper. We have therefore decided to keep the original Table 2.  
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7. Suggestion to be consistent in communication (e.g. 180 days versus 6 months)  

 

The inconsistency in our paper is due to differences in reporting between our study and previous 

publications. We measured survival up to 180-days, and have reported it as such. However, other 

studies measured survival to the subtly different 6-months. For each study referenced in our paper, 

we reported the outcome measure as originally published without modification, as we do not wish to 

mis-represent the studies.  

 

 

8. Comment related to outcomes at hospital discharge and 180 days  

 

In the Introduction, we allude to the fact that outcome beyond ICU and hospital discharge is very 

important, especially since a proportion of patients who leave hospital alive are transferred to an 

institution or hospice. We clearly stated that our analysis was focussed on hospital mortality and 180-

day outcome. (page 5)  

 

 

9. Introduction: Comment that reference 4 which supports the statement related to refusal to provide 

ICU care to cancer patients is over 10 years old.  

 

The sentence has been revised to emphasize that the data is 10 years old. (page 4)  

 

 

10. Comment that the scoring systems are inaccurate and provision of new references  

 

We are grateful to the reviewer for providing an important reference which we have included.  

 

 

11. Suggestion to add information related to the distribution between emergency department, clinic, or 

inpatient ward.  

 

The Methods section has been expanded and the following statement has been added: ‘The Guy’s 

Hospital site does not have an Emergency Department and referrals to the ICU are made 

predominantly by in-patient teams caring for patients on the medical and surgical wards, as well as 

from the chemotherapy day-unit or from other hospitals within the region.’ (page 5)  

 

 

12. Request to clarify the description of site and the statement "followed by a consultant"  

 

The Methods section has been revised and clarifies the site and the fact that the ICU operates a 

‘closed’ model where the ICU team is responsible for all clinical decisions in consultation with the 

patient’s primary medical team.  

 

 

13. Comment related to number of patients without follow up and suggestion to look at an online 

obituary site like available in the US.  

 

Unfortunately we do not have a comparable data source in the UK.  

 

 

14. Results page 7, line 35- sentence begins with a 9- please convert to Nine  
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The change was made.  

 

 

15. Results page 7, line 31- sentence begins with 180- please change to One hundred and eighty 

(180)  

 

The change was made.  

 

 

16. Results page 8, line 9-10- report percentages? The Reference style of the journal suggests actual 

numerator and denominators.  

 

The change was made.  

 

 

17. Results page 8, line 12-13- report p values with appropriate test-related data- most tests should 

have actual value reported in addition to p value.  

 

All relevant data are available in Tables 1 – 3. We would be very happy to add any additional test 

results if the editors felt that this was necessary.  

 

 

18. Page 8, line 19: need for any type organ support on admission was associated with worse 

outcomes in hospital. Request to clarify the criteria for ICU admission and to comment on low acuity  

 

We do not have a standardized admission policy for patients with cancer.  

We have acknowledged the low acuity and added the following statement: ‘The Guy’s Hospital site 

has no separate high-dependency unit and 37.3% of patients in our study did not require organ 

support at time of admission, rather they were admitted for enhanced monitoring. This difference in 

severity of illness is likely to at least in part explain the differences in observed mortality between our 

study and previous reports.’ (page 11)  

 

 

19. Page 8- line 46-47: Suggestion to remain consistent for 6 month and 180 mortality  

 

The inconsistency is due to differences between reporting between our study and others. We 

measured survival out to 180-days, and so have reported it as such. Some of the other studies that 

are referenced measured survival to the subtly different 6-months. For each study we have 

referenced we have used the outcome measure they used in their study without modification, as we 

do not wish to mis-represent their study.  

 

 

20. Suggestion to include low acuity as limitations  

 

This has been done.  

 

 

21. Provision of potential references for inclusion.  

 

We are very grateful to the reviewer and have included some of the suggested references.  
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Reviewer 3  

 

1. Suggestion to include the following (Statistical analysis): i). The area under the receiver operating 

characteristic curve to evaluate the ability of the model to discriminate between patients who lived and 

those who died (discrimination), and ii) Goodness-of-fit (Hosmer-Lemeshow) to assess the relevance 

of the logistic regression mode.  

 

We have updated the Methods section and included the Hosmer-Lemeshaw test and calculated the 

area under the receiver operating curve for both models. (pages 7, 8) 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Maarten van Vliet 
Radboud university medical center, Nijmegen, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review the revision of the 
manuscript. It has improved during the reviewing process and now 
we have only few remarks and suggestions left:  
 
- the introduction and methods section are now fine, well written and 
clearly described.  
- for both the results and discussion section counts the limitation of 
not knowing the disease stage except metastatic vs not metastatic. 
Disease type and stage implies in most cases a different prognosis 
and subsequently different decisions on life-saving procedures like 
(mechanical) ventilation. Please expand your opinion on this (more 
than that data are not available but what does it mean, why would it 
be important) in the discussion section.  
- provide as accurate as possible data on ventilation (kind of as you 
did in the 'response to reviewer' point 12) and explain how patients 
could have ventilation at time of admission to the ICU. Were they 
already intubated on the ward? Does this mean that referral was 
late? What does this mean for the future recommendations?  
- if not known (for 20 patients with respiratory faillure who did not 
receive ventilation on the ICU?) please reflect on this in the 
discussion section. For oncological patients criticall illness mostly 
starts with respiratory faillure, whether or not due to sepsis. Please 
reflect a little more on this subject in the discussion section.  
 
As a reply to point 14 of the 'response to reviewer': I agree that 
some of the suggestions are beyond the scope of the article. 
However, in my opinion we need to take steps now to actually 
improve the care for critically ill oncological patients. The awareness 
is already starting to improve that oncological patients should not 
automatically be refused ICU admission. See for example the recent 
work of prof E. Azoulay and his group. A next step is to make a 
selection which patients might take advantage of ICU care and 
which are not expected to do so. 

 

REVIEWER Brenda Shelton 
The Johns Hopkins Hospital, Baltimore, MD., USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-May-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This review is based upon the revised manuscript in which the 
authors addressed all queries posed by myself and other reviewers. 
I believe the manuscript is now complete and worthy of publication 
without further revisions.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Responses to reviewers  

 

1. For both the results and discussion section counts the limitation of not knowing the disease stage 

except metastatic vs not metastatic. Disease type and stage implies in most cases a different 

prognosis and subsequently different decisions on life-saving procedures like (mechanical) ventilation. 

Please expand your opinion on this (more than that data are not available but what does it mean, why 

would it be important) in the discussion section.  

 

We have expanded on this topic as suggested by the reviewer. (page 10)  

 

 

2. Provide as accurate as possible data on ventilation (kind of as you did in the 'response to reviewer' 

point 12) and explain how patients could have ventilation at time of admission to the ICU. Were they 

already intubated on the ward? Does this mean that referral was late? What does this mean for the 

future recommendations? If not known (for 20 patients with respiratory failure who did not receive 

ventilation on the ICU?) please reflect on this in the discussion section. For oncological patients 

critical illness mostly starts with respiratory failure, whether or not due to sepsis. Please reflect a little 

more on this subject in the discussion section.  

 

The data related to respiratory failure have been added. (pages 7 and 9)  

All patients who received mechanical ventilation were intubated in the ICU. We are unable to 

comment whether the specific referrals were late or not because we did not collect any data related to 

the onset of organ failure and time to referral.  

We have added a comment emphasizing that early admission to ICU provides an opportunity to 

intervene before the onset of multi-organ failure and correlates with better outcomes. (page 9)  

 

 

3. As a reply to point 14 of the 'response to reviewer': I agree that some of the suggestions are 

beyond the scope of the article. However, in my opinion we need to take steps now to actually 

improve the care for critically ill oncological patients. The awareness is already starting to improve 

that oncological patients should not automatically be refused ICU admission. See for example the 

recent work of prof E. Azoulay and his group. A next step is to make a selection which patients might 

take advantage of ICU care and which are not expected to do so.  

 

We fully agree with the reviewer and have added a final sentence to highlight the reviewer’s point. 

(page 12)  

 

 

Additional comments:  

We have added 2 more references to underpin our statements (references 26 and 45). 
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VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Maarten van Vliet 
Radboud university medical center, Nijmegen, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the response and the opportunity to review the 
revision.  
The article is now ready for publication.  
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